

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4338


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 28
TH

 MARCH, 2017/ CHAITRA 7, 1939 (SAKA)


FIRE SERVICES


4338. SHRI BALABHADRA MAJHI:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has any proposal to provide funds for Hydraulic Platforms to Fire Service of Odisha State to combat fire effectively in high rise buildings; and


(b) if so, the details thereof and the time by which such funds are likely to be provided to Odisha?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)


(a) & (b): No, Madam. At present, the Government has no such specific proposal to provide funds for hydraulic platforms to Fire Service of Odisha state. However, the Government of India from time to time provides financial assistance to States for upgradation of their fire services.


*****

